

No. 15-599

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY

SHELDON GILBERT

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER

1615 H Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20062

(202) 463-5337

slehotsky@uschamber.com

*Counsel for Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

CATHERINE E. STETSON

*Counsel of Record*

JAMES T. BANKS

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5491

cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

Additional Counsel:

LINDA E. KELLY  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL ACTION  
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-3000  
*Counsel for the National Association of  
Manufacturers*

KAREN HARNED  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F. St., N.W. #200  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 314-2061  
*Executive Director for the NFIB Small  
Business Legal Center*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
THE CHESAPEAKE BAY TMDL TAKES THE “COOPERATIVE” OUT OF “COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM”.....	9
A. The TMDL Will Adversely Affect NPDES Permits And Facility Opera- tions.....	10
B. The TMDL’s Offset Requirements Further Paralyze Growth and Inhibit Change.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES:**

*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715  
(2006) ..... 9

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S.  
Army Corps of Engineers*, 531 U.S. 159  
(2001) ..... 5

**STATUTES:**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) ..... 3, 5

33 U.S.C. § 1288(a)(2) ..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(A) ..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(B) ..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1288(c) ..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1313 ..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A) ..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) ..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1314(a) ..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1314(e) ..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1317(a)(2) ..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1329.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c).....	6
<b>EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
EPA, Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Loads (Dec. 29, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
EPA, <i>Maryland’s Trading and Offset Pro- grams Review Observations</i> (Final Report) 8 (Feb. 17, 2012).....	13
